

IN THE
ARIZONA SUPREME COURT

ROBERTO TORRES, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

JAI DINING SERVICES (PHOENIX)
INC.,

Respondent.

Arizona Supreme Court
No. CV-22-0142-PR

Arizona Court of Appeals, Division 1
No. 1 CA-CV 19-0544

Maricopa County Superior Court
No. CV 2016-016688

**Brief of Amicus Curiae Arizona Association for Justice/Arizona Trial
Lawyers Association in Support of Petition for Review**

Daniel Rubinov (035653)
Rafat H. Abdeljaber (035774)

RAJ Law PLLC

5343 North 16th Street, Suite 130

Phoenix, Arizona 85016

(602) 726-3868

daniel@rajlawgroup.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Arizona
Association for Justice/Arizona Trial Lawyers
Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
INTRODUCTION	1
REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION	3
I. The opinion below conflicts with several prior court of appeals opinions in addition to <i>Young</i>	3
II. Whether the legislature can abrogate a common-law right of action that this Court recognized is an issue of statewide importance.	6
A. The opinion below strips constitutional protection from a large class of tort victims.	6
B. Accepting JAI’s position would undermine this Court’s traditional common-law role.....	7
C. <i>Ontiveros</i> was a natural evolution of the common law entitled to protection.	9
III. The opinion below is wrong.....	12
A. <i>Torres III</i> incorrectly analyzed <i>Cronin</i> and <i>Dickey</i>	12
B. <i>Torres III</i> is poorly reasoned and internally inconsistent.....	14
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Barrio v. San Manuel Div. Hosp. for Magma Copper Co., 143 Ariz. 101 (1984)6

Behringer v. Inspiration Consol. Copper Co., 17 Ariz. 232 (1915)8

Boswell v. Phoenix Newspapers, Inc., 152 Ariz. 9 (1986)11

Collier v. Stamatis, 63 Ariz. 285 (1945)9, 10

Craftsman Builder’s Supply, Inc. v. Butler Mfg. Co., 974 P.2d 1194 (Utah 1999)6

Cronin v. Sheldon, 195 Ariz. 531 (1999)2, 11, 12, 13

David C. v. Alexis S., 240 Ariz. 53 (2016)3

Dickey v. City of Flagstaff, 205 Ariz. 1 (2003)2, 11, 12, 13

Franks v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co., 149 Ariz. 291 (App. 1985).....2, 3, 4, 5

Hageman v. Vanderdoes, 15 Ariz. 312 (1914).....8

Hayes v. Cont’l Ins. Co., 178 Ariz. 264 (1994).....3

Hays v. Cont’l Ins. Co., 172 Ariz. 573 (App. 1992).....3

Hazine v. Montgomery Elevator Co., 176 Ariz. 340, 344 (1993)2, 4, 5, 11, 13

Humana Hosp. Desert Valley v. Superior Ct., 154 Ariz. 396 (App. 1987)2, 4, 5

McKay v. Indus. Comm’n, 103 Ariz. 191 (1968)11

Mendelsohn v. Superior Court, 76 Ariz. 163 (1953).....10

Noble v. Nat’l Am. Life Ins. Co., 128 Ariz. 188 (1981).....3

Nunez v. Pro. Transit Mgmt. of Tucson, Inc., 229 Ariz. 117 (2012)8

<i>Ontiveros v. Borak</i> , 136 Ariz. 500 (1983).....	1, 2, 9, 10, 11, 15
<i>Pratt v. Daly</i> , 55 Ariz. 535 (1940).....	9, 10
<i>Purcell v. Zimbelman</i> , 18 Ariz. App. 75 (1972).....	4
<i>Quiroz v. ALCOA Inc.</i> , 243 Ariz. 560 (2018).....	10
<i>Rumery v. Baier</i> , 231 Ariz. 275 (2013)	6
<i>State v. Whitman</i> , 234 Ariz. 565 (2014).....	3
<i>Torres v. JAI Dining Servs. (Phoenix) Inc.</i> , 250 Ariz. 147 (App. 2020), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 252 Ariz. 28 (2021)	6
<i>Torres v. JAI Dining Servs. (Phoenix) Inc.</i> , 252 Ariz. 28 (2021).....	9
<i>Torres v. JAI Dining Servs. (Phoenix), Inc. (“Torres III”)</i> , 508 P.3d 1148 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2022)	2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Tucson Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Misevch</i> , 113 Ariz. 34 (1976).....	4
<i>Varela v. FCA US LLC</i> , 252 Ariz. 451 (2022)	3
<i>Walker v. Rinck</i> , 604 N.E.2d 591 (Ind. 1992)	8
<i>Waters by Murphy v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co.</i> , 369 N.W.2d 755 (Wis. Ct. App. 1985).....	7
<i>Young v. DFW Corp.</i> , 184 Ariz. 187 (App. 1995).....	1, 2, 3, 7

Statutes

A.R.S. § 4-311	1
A.R.S. § 4-312	1

Constitutional Provisions

Ariz. Const. art. 18, § 6	1, 4, 6
Ariz. Const. art. 2, § 31	8

Ariz. Const. art. 6, § 18
U.S. Const. amend. XI.....13
